

No. 16-26

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BULK JULIANA LTD. and M/V BULK JULIANA,
her engines, tackle, apparel, etc., *in rem*,
Petitioners,

v.

WORLD FUEL SERVICES (SINGAPORE) PTE, LTD.,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Peter B. Sloss	E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Robert H. Murphy	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MURPHY, ROGERS, SLOSS, GAMBEL & TOMPKINS, APLC	Thomas M. Bondy
701 Poydras Street	Cynthia B. Stein
Suite 400	ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
New Orleans, LA 70139	51 West 52nd Street
	New York, NY 10019
	(212) 506-5000
	jrosenkranz@orrick.com
	<i>Counsel for Petitioners</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Circuits Disagree Over Whether A Supply Contract May Bind A Nonparty To A Maritime Lien Through A Choice-Of-Law Clause.....	1
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Opinion Deepens A Circuit Split On The FMLA’s Application To Foreign Transactions.	6
III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving An Issue Of Exceptional Importance.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925).....	6
<i>Dickson Marine Inc. v. Panalpina, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	10
<i>Gulf Trading & Transp. Co. v. M/V TENTO</i> , 694 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1982).....	2
<i>ING Bank N.V. v. M/V TEMARA</i> , No. 16-cv-95 (KBF), 2016 WL 6156320 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2016).....	11
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	9, 11
<i>M/S BREMEN v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	3, 9
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	9
<i>Newell v. Norton</i> , 70 U.S. 257 (1865).....	5

<i>O.W. Bunker Malta Ltd. v. MV TROGIR</i> , 602 F. App'x 673 (9th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Piedmont & Georges Creek Coal Co. v.</i> <i>Seaboard Fisheries Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 1 (1920).....	4
<i>Rainbow Line, Inc. v. M/V TEQUILA</i> , 480 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1973)	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	10
<i>Swedish Telecom Radio v. M/V</i> <i>DISCOVERY I</i> , 712 F. Supp. 1542 (S.D. Fla. 1988)	7
<i>The Bird of Paradise</i> , 72 U.S. 545 (1866).....	4
<i>Tramp Oil & Marine, Ltd. v. M/V</i> <i>MERMAID I</i> , 805 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1986)	7, 10
<i>Trans-Tec Asia v. M/V HARMONY</i> <i>CONTAINER</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	8, 10
<i>Trans-Tec Asia v. M/V HARMONY</i> <i>CONTAINER</i> , 518 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Trinidad Foundry & Fabricating, Ltd.</i> <i>v. M/V K.A.S. CAMILLA</i> , 966 F.2d 613 (11th Cir. 1992).....	6, 7

<i>Triton Marine Fuels Ltd. v. M/V PACIFIC CHUKOTKA, 504 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D. Md. 2007)</i>	8
<i>Triton Marine Fuels Ltd. v. M/V PACIFIC CHUKOTKA, 575 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2009)</i>	2, 3, 4, 6, 9
Statutes	
46 U.S.C. § 31326(b)(1)	11
46 U.S.C. § 31342(a).....	1
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 92-340 (1971), <i>reprinted in 1971 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1363</i>	7
Ian Taylor, Note, <i>How Far Does the FMLA Reach?</i> , 33 Tul. Mar. L.J. 337 (2008)	8
Mark S. Davis & Jonathan T. Tan, <i>To Port or Starboard?</i> , 46 J. Mar. L. & Com. 395 (2015)	3, 11
Martin Davies, <i>Choice of Law and U.S. Maritime Liens</i> , 83 Tul. L. Rev. 1435 (2009)	4, 6
Michael Raudebaugh, Note, <i>Keep 'em Separated</i> , 34 Tul. Mar. L.J. 647 (2010)	3
Thomas A. Russell, <i>Benedict on Admiralty (7th rev. ed. 2016)</i>	8
